
N$4.32 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- 1 July 1997 

CONTENTS 
Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 125 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname........................................................................... 3 

No. 126 Determination of maximum annual finance rates: Usury Act, 1968 ............................. 4 

No. 127 Legal Practitioner's Act, 1995: Prescription of degrees ................................................ 5 

No. 128 Request that a district road be proclaimed (Number 3829): 
District of Grootfontein: Region of Otjozondjupa .... .... .... .... .... . .. ................ ............... 5 

No. 129 Walvis Bay: Extension of boundaries ........................................................................... 6 

No. 130 Hochlandpark: Extension of boundaries 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 123 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business 
on 31 May 1997 ........................................................................................................ .. 

No. 124 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ....................... . 

No. 125 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations .................................................................................................................. . 

No. 126 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .......... . 

No. 127 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations ............................ . 

No. 128 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regulations .......... 

No. 129 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of rates on rateable property .................. .. 

No. 130 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Swimming Bath R~gulations ............ .. 

No. 131 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Omulunga ........... . 

No. 132 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ................. . 

No. 133 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ............. .. 

. 
'" 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

11 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

No. 1590 

-



2 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

No. 134 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations 00000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 135 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 0000000000000000000000 

No. 136 Municipality of Karasburg: Assessment rates 1997/98 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 137 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Permanent closure of a portion of 
Public Open Space - Erf 1610, Keetmanshoop 00 000000000000000000 0000 00000000 00000000000000000000000000000 

No. 138 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 0000000000000000 

No. 139 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Health Regulations 0000000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 140 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 

No. 141 Municipality of Otavi: Notice of vacancy in the membership of 
the Town Council of Otavi .. 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 142 Stampriet Village Council: Notice of vacancy in the membership of 
the Village Council of Stampriet oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo• 

No. 143 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 0000000000 

No. 144 Municipality of Swakopmund: Levying of rates on rateable property 0000000000000000000000000 

No. 145 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 00000000000000000 

No. 146 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche 00 00 0000 0000000000 00 000000000000 

No. 147 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees 
in respect of sewerage . 000 0000. oo •• 0000 0000 0000 000000 00 00 00 00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000.000 000000 0000 000000000000 0000000 000 

No. 148 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of Town Hall Regulations 0000000000000000000000000 

No. 149 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 000000000000000 

No. 150 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations 000000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 151 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment·ofWater Supply Regulations OOOOOOooOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 

No. 152 Municipality of Windhoek: Notice of payment of rates and taxes OOOOooOOOOooOOOOOOOOOOooOOOOOO 

No. 153 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion I of Erf Re/4961 Windhoek, 
as Public Open Space 000 oo. 00000 0000 0000 0000 0000.0000000 00000 0000 0000000.0000 00000000 0000000 0000000 0000 000000000000000000 

No. 154 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion I ofErfRe/619 Olympia, 
as Public Open Space ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo•oooo 

No. 155 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion I of Erf 942 Windhoek, 
and Portion A of Erf 943 Windhoek, as street 000000 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000 00000000000000000 

No. 156 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing ofErf 1946 and Erf 1947 Windhoek, 
as Public Open Space 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000:000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 

No. 157 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portions A and B of 

. 
'" 

the Farm 399 Olympia, as street ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooOOooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo 

No. 1590 

15 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 

28 

33 

33 

34 

34 

35 

-35 



No. 1590 

.0 

Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

No.125 1997 

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME 

In terms of section 9(1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act 1 of 1937) it is hereby made 
known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said Section authorised each 
person whose name and residential address appear in column 1 of the schedule hereto 
assume the surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his/her name in 
column 1. 

SURNAME 

DAMIAN 

DUTOIT 
EFRAIM 

JUNIAS 

KATIVA 

LEONARD 

LASARUS 

LILONGA 
MATIAS 

MARTH 

NGHIPUNYA 

SHIGUEDHA 

TITUS 

• 
'" 

SCHEDULE 

FIRST NAMES RESIDENTIAL SURNAME 
ADDRESS 

JULIA HOUSE NO 311 LEO 
KUISEBMONDt 
WALVIS BAY 

PETRUS G 11/1 KATUTURA TOTWE 
KAROLINE PETRONELLA MPINGE 

STREET 2026 
WINDHOEK 

ERASMUS GREENWELL HAMAN 
MATONG0231 

HILDE ERF 273 
SWAKOPMUND KAIJO 

KRISTOF UUKWAMBI SHIMWELE 
UUTSIMA 
VILLAGE 

JOHANNES SINGLE AS HIP ALA 
QUARTERS 
ROOM 14 

NDALALOKO OMBALANTU MUZANIMA 
SIMON PETRUS ERF 4418 EKANDJO 
EKANDJO GOLGOTHA 
AMARIT ROBERT KOCH IMWATA 

STREET, WIND-
HOEK WEST 

EVANGELINE EENHANA, SIMON 
OHANGWENA 
REGION 

IMMANUEL OHAMAUPA KORUKUVE 
VILLAGE 

NESTOR HOUSE NO 12 MUNGO MBA 
WALVIS BAY 

3 

-



4 

No. 126 

Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM ANNUAL FINANCE 
CHARGE RATES: USURY ACT, 1968 

1997 

In accordance with the directions of the Minister of Finance, I determine in terms of 
subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 2 of the Usury Act, 1968 (Act 73 of 1968), that 
from a date thirty days from the date of publication of this notice -

(a) no money lender shall in connection with any money lending transaction; 

(b) no credit grantor shall in connection with any credit transaction; and 

(c) no lessor shall in connection with any leasing transaction, 

stipulate for, demand, or receive finance charges at an annual finance charge rate 
greater than the appropriate percentage specified in the Schedule in relation to such 
transaction. 

Government Notice 154 of 4 September 1995 is hereby repealed. 

F. VAN RENSBURG 
REGISTRAR OF FINAN­
CIAL INSTITUTIONS Windhoek, 19 June 1997 

SCHEDULE 

1. For the purposes of section 2(1) of the Act, in respect of money lending 
transactions -

(a) 34% where the total amount of money does not exceed N$6 000; and 

(b) 31% where the total amount of money exceeds N$6 000. 

2. For the purposes of section 2(2) of the Act, in respect of credit transactions -

3. 

• ... 

(a) 34% where the principal debt does not exceed N$6 000; and 

(b) 31% where the principal debt exceeds N$6 000. 

For the purposes of section 2(3) of the Act, in respect of leasing transactions-

(a) 34% where the principal debt does not exceed N$6 000; and 

(b) 31% where the principal debt exceeds N$6 000 . 

No. 1590 

-
......... 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 127 1997 

LEGAL PRACTITIONER'S ACT, 1995: PRESCRIPTION OF DEGREES 

Under subsection ( 4 )(b) of section 5 of the Legal Practitioners Act, (Act 15 of 1995), 
I hereby prescribe, on the recommendation of the Board for Legal Education, the 
degrees mentioned in the Schedule, which were obtained from universities in foreign 
countries of which the legal system is not based on common law, as degrees which 
shall be accepted as sufficient qualifications for the purposes of subsection (1 )(c) of 
that section. 

DR. E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE 

REPUBLIC OF CUBA 

Windhoek, 12 June 1997 . 

SCHEDULE 

Master's degree in Law of the University of Orient-Santiago. 
Master's degree in Law of the Camaguey University. 
Master's degree in Law of the University of Havanna. 

ROMANIA 

Master's degree in Law and PHD in Law of the University of Eucharist. 

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN ISLAND 

BA Law degree of the University of Hull. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Juris Doctor's degree of the Capital University. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 128 1997 

REQUEST THAT A DISTRICT ROAD BE PROCLAIMED (NUMBER 
3829): DISTRICT OF GROOTFONTEIN: REGION OF OTJOZONDJUPA 

In terms of section 17(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that the Roads Board of Otjozondjupa South requests that, in 
the district of Grootfontein, a district road be proclaimed as described in the Schedule 
and shown on sketch-map P2008 by the symbols A-B. 

A cd~y of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the request 

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for 
the full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, and the 
Roads Superintendent, Grootfontein, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned request is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 
is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the Roads 
Board, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date 
of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2008) at the junction with district road 3822 generally 
eastwards to a point (B on sketch-map P2008) at the junction with district road 3805 
near the place known as Elandspan. 

No. 129 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

WALVIS BAY: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

1997 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township of Walvis 
Bay to include Portion 161 (a portion of Portion B) of the farm Walvis Bay Town and 
Townlands no. 1 situated in the Registration Division "F" and represented by Cadastral 
Diagram A449/96 which shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf 4012, Walvis Bay. 

MRS. L. KASINGO 
DEP. MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCALGOVERNMENTAND 
HOUSING Windhoek, 4 June 1997 

No. 130 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

HOCHLANDPARK: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

1997 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township of 
Hochlo,ndpark to include Portion Q2 of the farm Windhoek Town and Townlands no. 

No. 1590 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

31, situated in Registration Division "K" and represented by Cadastral DiagramA262/ 
96 which shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, 
Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf 1756, Hochlandpark. 

MRS. L. KASINGO 
DEP. MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCALGOVERNMENTAND 
HOUSING Windhoek, 5 June 1997 

General Notices 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 123 1997 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1997 

31-05-1997 30-04-1997 
LIABILITIES N$ N$ 

Share Capital 40,000,000 40,000,000 
General Reserve 42,350,454 32,455,524 
Revaluation Reserve 133,818,606 127,704,890 
Special Reserve 2,535,000 2,535,000 
Building Reserve 50,926,292 36,083,896 

Currency in Circulation 433,896,377 437,388,402 

Deposits: 

Government 9,246,259 0 
Bankers - Reserve 42,379,000 64,496,000 
Other 52,081,772 57,823,032 

Long Term Loan Facility 861,611,833 860,315,833 
Other Liabilities 15,886,258 52,875,348 

1,684,711,851 1,711,677,925 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 2,624,860 28,589,894 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 79,75 77,019 

• 
'" 

7 

A-· 



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

Investments - Rand Currency 
Other Currency 

- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Government 
Loans and advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 
Bankers 

- Government 
- Other 

Current 

169,315,831 
519,056,648 

1,989,901 

8,419,866 
0 

861,611,833 
52,814,394 

59,724,498 
8,895,668 

178 593 

1,684,711,851 

U. DAVIDS 

32,338,032 
646,560,710 

4,000,432 

8,484,686 
21,709,592 

860,315,833 
52,679,123 

54,692,355 
2,172,006 

58 243 

1,711,677,925 

T.ALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 124 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amount "N$33.55" of the amount 
"N$36.90". 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "N$42.10, N$33.60 
and N$16.90" of the amounts "N$46.{0, N$37.00 and N$18.60" re~tJectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) ani (c) for the amounts "N$7.65, N$4.25 
and N$2.55" of the amounts "N$8.4~.., N$4.70 and N$2.80" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 125 1997 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofGrootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the 
Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure - Drainage Tariffs - is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$26.92, N$4.50 and N$116.77" 
of the amounts "N$29.61, N$4.95 and N$128.45" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$23.26, N$103.36, N$56.65, 
N$128.82, N$15.39 and N$7.74", wherever they occur, of the amounts 
"N$25.59, N$113.70, N$62.30, N$141.70, N$16.93 and N$8.51" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts "N$12.13 and N$36.27" of the 
amounts "N$13.34 and N$39.90" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 126 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofGrootfontein, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 1957 as set out in the 
Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "N$17.86" of the amount 
"N$19.65". 

(b) By the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts "N$20.01, N$29.40, 
N$35.59, N$40.16, N$46.33, N$52.49 and N$57.20" of the amounts "N$22.01, 
N$32.34, N$39.15, N$44.18, N$50.96, N$57.74 and N$62.92" respectively . 

. ... 

9 

A-



10 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(c) By the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts "N$20.01 and N$0.4843" 
of the amounts "N$22.01 and N$0.5327" respectively. 

(d) By the substitution in item4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.3696" of the amount 
"N$0.4066". 

(e) By the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount "N$0.5118" of the amount 
"N$0.563". 

(f) By the substitution in item 4(b )(i)( d) for the amounts "N$0.8787 and N$0.4950" 
of the amounts "N$0.9666 and N$0.5445" respectively. 

(g) By the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount "N$43.94" of the amount 
"N$48.33". 

(h) By the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount "N$0.8787" ofthe amount 
"N$0.9666". 

(i) By the substitution in item 4( c )(i)(b) for the amount "N$0.4950" of the amount 
"N$0.5445". 

(j) By the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount "N$175.74" of the amount 
"N$193.32". 

(k) By the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount "N$0.2766" of the amount 
"N$0.3685". 

(I) By the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts "N$6.25, N$2.15, 
N$20.00 and N$4.20 of the amounts "N$6.88, N$20.00, N$20.00 and N$1 0.00" 
respectively. 

(m) By the substitution in item 4(e)(ii) for the amount "N$2.15" of the amount 
N$10.00". 

(n) By the substitution in item4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$15.05" ofthe amount 
"N$17.00". 

(o) By the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount "N$4.20" of the amount 
"N$10.00". 

(p) By the substitution in item 4(e)(iv)(a+b) for the amounts "N$3.85 and N$4.80" 
of the amounts "N$10.00 and N$15.00" respectively. 

(q) By the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts "N$26.10, N$41.35 and 
N$43.60" of the amounts "N$28.71, N$45.49 and N$47.96" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

No. 1590 

-
,, .A ..... 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 127 1997 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$14.00, N$16.80 and N$6.10" 
of the amounts "N$16.10, N$19.32 and N$7.02" respectively. 

(b) By the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$47.55 and N$95.10" of the 
amounts "N$54.68 and N$109.37" respectively. 

(c) By the substitution in item C(1+2) for the amounts "N$30.80 and N$44.80" of 
the amounts "N$35 .42 and N$51.52" respectively. 

(d) By the substitution in item D for the amounts "N$16.80, N$19.60 and N$50.00" 
of the amounts "N$19.32, N$22.54 and N$57.50" respectively. 

(e) By the substitution in item E(1+2) for the amounts "N$16.00 and N$10.00" of 
the amounts "N$18.40 and N$11.50" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 128 1997 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofGrootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the 
Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$65.30, N$29.95, N$10.95, 
• N$32.80 and N$13.10" of the amounts "N$7 1 .85, N$32.95, N$12.05, N$36.10 •-. 

11 

-



12 Government Gazette I July 1997 

and N$14.40" respectively. 

(b) By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$5.25, N$2.65 and N$2.05" of 
the amounts "N$5.80, N$2.90 and N$2.25" respectively. 

(c) By the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$52.25 and N$1 04.50" of the 
amounts "N$57 .50 and N$114.95" respectively. 

(d) By the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$6.55 and N$9.15" of the 
amounts "N$7 .20 and N$1 0.1 0" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 129 1997 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and improvement rate 
as approved by the Secretary under reference 15/3/l/1/G3 dated 25 March 1993, as 
set out in the Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvement rates are hereby amended:-

1. Grootfontein township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga area, 
properties zoned for Government and properties used for agricultural purposes:-

Site Value: from N$0.0197 to N$0.0217 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.005 to N$0.0055 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 

Site Value: from N$0.0197 to N$0.0217 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.005 to N$0.0055. 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes and agricultural use:-

Site Value: from N$0.0217 to N$0.0239 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0055 to N$0.0061 per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 130 1997 

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofGrootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Swimming Bath 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 180 of 1952, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 19 is hereby amended:-

1. By the substitution in subparagraph (1) for the amounts "N$27 .60 and N$22.1 0" 
of the amounts "N$29.00 and N$23.20" respectively. 

2. By the substitution in subparagraph (a) for the amounts "N$137 .80 and 
N$96.60" of the amounts "N$144.70 and N$101.40" respectively. 

3. By the substitution in subparagraph (3) for the amounts "N$2.1 0 and N$1.40" 
of the amounts "N$2.20 and N$1.50" respectively. 

4. By the substitution in subparagraph ( 4) for the amounts "N$0.70 and N$1.40" 
of the amounts "N$0.75 and N$1.50" respectively. 

5. By the substitution in subparagraph (6) for the amounts "N$6.90 and N$20.70" 
of the amounts "N$7 .25 and N$21.75" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 131 1997 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF OMULUNGA 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under 
Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$52.50, N$68.50, N$141.00 
·~ and N$160.00" of the amounts "N$63.00, N$79.00, N$162.00 and N$186.00" 

respectively; and 

13 

-
o A-



14 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(b) By the substitution in item 6 for the amounts "N$40.00, N$60.00, N$32.00, 
N$48.1 0 and N$16.50" of the amounts "N$44.1 0, N$66.00, N$35.20, N$52.90 
and N$18.20", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 132 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofGrootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$8.63 and N$1.2703" of the 
amounts "N$9.49 and N$1.3973" respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$5.65" of the amount "N$20.00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$5.65" of the amount "N$20.00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount N$20.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$1.30" of the amount "N$1.43"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "N$1.1353" of the amount 
"N$1.2488". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R.R. KAMEHOZU 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 133 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authotities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 308 of 1996 as set out in the 
Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(a) for the amount "N$10.50" of the amount 
"N$16.50" and for the amount "N$0.70" of the amount "N$1.10". 

(b) By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.32". 

(c) By adding item 5(a)(iv): 

Pre-payment meters 

All units consumed shall be charged at N$0.39 per unit. 

(d) By the substitution in item 5(b)(i)(a) for the amount "N$1.30" of the amount 
"N$1.70". 

(e) By the substitution in item 5(b)(ii) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.32". 

(f) By the substitution in item S(c)(i)(b) for the amount "N$1.30" of the amount 
"N$1.70". 

(g) By the substitution in item S(c)(ii) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.32". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR M.M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON 
COUNCIL OF KARASBURG Karasburg, 12 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 134 1997 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Sanitary Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1939 as set out in the Schedule:-

The Schedule is hereby amended:-. 
'" 

SCHEDULE 

15 

-



16 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(a) By the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "N$16.00" of the amount 
"N$21.00". 

(b) By the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$13.00" of the amount 
"N$18.00". 

(c) By the substitution in item (b )(i) for the amounts "N$23.00" and "N$16.00" of 
the amounts "N$28.00" and "N$23.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR M.M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 12 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 135 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 309 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended:-

By the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$2.50" of the amount "N$2.60". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR M.M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Karasburg, 12 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 136 1997 

ASSESSMENT RATES 1997/98 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the assessment rates payable in 
respect of rateable properties for the financial year ending 30 June 1998 as set out in 
the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

On land valuation: N$0.05 in the Namibian dollar and on improvement valuation: 
N$0.013 in the Namibian dollar. 

'" 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette I July 1997 

Monthly instalments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the month 
following the month in which the levy was done. 

Interest at a rate of 12% will be payable on amounts paid after the due date. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR M.M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 12 May 1997 

No. 137 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE ERF 1610, KEETMANSHOOP 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(1)(c) of the Local Authorities Act No 
23 of 1992, that the Municipality of Keetmanshoop proposes to close permanently 
the undermentioned portion as indicated on Plan No K.97 11 which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of the Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, Keetmanshoop. 

Portion "A" of Erf 1610, Keetmanshoop 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary, Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Private Bag 2125, 
Keetmanshoop, within thirty (30 days) after the appearance of this notice in accordance 
with the abovementioned Article of the above Act. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
P.J. BOONZAAIER 
TOWN CLERK 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 138 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges related 
to the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended: 

. 
'" 

SCHEDULE 

17 

-



IS Government Gazette I July 1997 
--------------·-----------
(a) By the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.21" of the amount 

"N$0.24". 

(b) By the substitution in item (b )(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$46.00" of the amount 
"N$49.50". 

Paragraph 6(A) is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item (iii) for the amount "N$0.27" of the amount "N$0.30". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 5 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 139 1997 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedu1e "B" Industrial Containers is hereby amended:-

(B) Industrial Containers 

(A) By the substitution in item (b)(ii) for the amount "N$24.00" of the amount 
"N$30.00". 

(B) By the substitution in item (b)(iii) for the amount "N$72.00" of the amount 
"N$100.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 4 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENT \L 

No. 140 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authmities Act, I 992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges for the 

No. 1590 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution 
in item 1 (c) of the Schedule B for the amount "N$1.85" of the amount "N$1.87". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 4 June 1997 

No. 141 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF OTAVI 

1997 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor S. Elago passed away on 24th April 1997. 

Notice is hereby further given to SWAPO to nominate a member of the Town Council 
of Otavi within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
D.F.DIENER 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 142 

STAMPRIET VILLAGE COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF STAMPRIET 

1997 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor A Gaoseb passed away on 15 May 1997. 

Notice is further given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village 
Council of Stampriet within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
THE VILLAGE SECRETARY 
STAMPRIET VILLAGE COUNCIL 
P.O. Box 11 
STAMPRIET 

. 
'" 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 143 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952 as set out in the 
Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter (vii) is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$40.00, N$50.00, 
N$60.00, N$75.00, N$80.00 and N$90.00" of the amounts "N$43.20, N$54.00, 
N$64.80, N$75.60, N$86.40 and N$97.20". 

(b) Insert the following new current limmiter ratings after 45 A in sub-item (a)(i) 
"50 A" and "3 x 60 A" with monthly demand charges of "N$108.00" and 
"N$388.80" respectively. 

(c) By the substitution in sub-item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.20" of the amount 
"N$0.216". 

(d) By the substitution in sub-item (b)(i) for the amounts N$32.25, N$43.00, 
N$53.75, N$64.50, N$75.25, N$86.00, N$96.75, N$129,00, N$161.25, 
N$193.50, N$225.75, N$258.00 and N$290.25" of the amounts "N$34.95, 
N$46.60, N$58.25, N$69.90, N$81.55, N$93.20, N$104.85, N$139.80, 
N$174.75, N$209.70, N$244.65, N$279.60 and N$314.55". 

(e) By the substitution in sub-item (b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.21" of the amount 
"N$0.226". 

(f) Substitute sub-item (c)(i) with the following new paragraph: "All current 
consumed at the consumer's installation shall pass through a municipal current 
limiter having a normal rating of 20 amps or 25 amps at no charge." 

(g) Substitute sub-item (c)(ii) Energy Charge with the following new paragraph: 

All energy consumed shall be charged at: 

(aa) 20 A at N$0.25 per kWh. 
(bb) 25 A at N$0.32 per kWh. 

(h) Substitute sub-item (c)(iii) Minimum Charge with the following new paragraph: 

"The minimum monthly charge shall be calculated as if a minimum of 50 kWh 
has been consumed." 

. 
'" 

(i) Insert the following new paragraph after sub-item (c)(iii): 

No. 1590 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(iv) Pre-paid Meters 

All energy consumed by means of a pre-paid meter of 20 amps shall be 
charged at N$0.28 per kWh. 

U) By the substitution in sub-item (d)(i)(a) for the amount of "N$18.12" of the 
amount of "N$19.57". 

(k) By the substitution in sub-item (d)(i)(b) for the amount of "N$2.74" of the 
amount of "N$2.96". 

(I) By the substitution in sub-item (d)(ii)(a) for the amount of "N$0.206" of the 
amount of "N$0.222". 

(m) By the substitution in sub-item (f) for the amount of "N$0.04" of the amount 
of "N$0.043". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 2 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 144 1997 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of 
rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 1998 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 
(a) On the site value of rateable property 0.015504 cent per dollar of such 

value per annum. 
(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0.004776 cent per dollar 

of such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS 
(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0.038748, less 40% per Dollar per year. 
(ii) On improvement value: N$0.004440, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 
(i) On site value: N$0.005016, less 40% per Dollar per year. 
(ii) On improvement value: N$0.0011521ess 40% per Dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
D.H.,J<.AMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 2 June 1997 

21 



22 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 145 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund hereby further amends, under section 
30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), the fees, charges and 
other moneys payable in respect of the supply of water laid down in Schedule B to 
the Water Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 269 of 1947, 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in sub-item 1(a) for the amount "N$15.75" of the amount 
"N$18.58". 

(b) Insert the following new sub-item after sub-item 1 (b) 

"(v) Water leakage-
A special tariff of N$2.50 per kl where proven water leakage is 
experienced." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 2 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 146 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of resort facilities as promulgated under General Notice No 259 of 1995 as set out in 
the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

The charges and fees is hereby amended by the insertion of the following item after 
item 3( d)(ii) 

"(e) Entrance Fee: 9 December to 9 January each year: 

• 
'" 

No. 1590 

-



r 
No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(i) Day visitors N$5,00 per vehicle per day" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 13 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 147 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992, (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in 
respect of sewerage as promulgated under General Notice No 260 of 1995 as set out · 
in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended by the insertion ofthe following item after item 
1(b)(ii); 

"(iii) Living Unit without a 
separate water meter 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$162,29 per annum per 
living unit". 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 13 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 148 1997 

AMENDMENT OF TOWN HALL REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, has under section 94( 1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) made the regulation set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Town Hall Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No 280 of 1974 
is hereby amended by the addition of the following subregulation to regulation 2: 

• 
'" 

23 

-



24 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

"(5) The Council may exempt any lessee from payment for lease of any town 
hall or community centre. 

BY ORDER 0~' THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 13 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 149 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 of 1957 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "F" is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(aa) for the amounts of "N$21.18, N$32.43, 
N$53.23, N$65.60, N$78.11, N$90.61, N$103.10 and N$2.49" of the amounts 
"N$23.30, N$35.67, N$58.55, N$72.16, N$85.92, N$99.67, N$113.41 and 
N$2.74" respectively. 

(b) By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0.13" ofthe amount 
"N$0.143". 

(c) By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(bb) for the amount "N$0.29" ofthe amount 
"N$0.32". 

(d) By the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(1) for the amount "N$66.30" of the amount 
"N$72.93". 

(e) By the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(2) for the amounts "N$0.30" and "N$0.22" 
of the amounts "N$0.33" and N$0.24", respectively. 

(f) By the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amount "N$36.62" of the amount 
"N$42.00". 

(g) By the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amounts "N$22.58, N$45.22, 
N$67.81, N$90.45" of the amounts "N$0.00, N$0.00, N$0.00 and N$0.00" 
respectively. 

(h) By the substitution in item 5(c)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.15" of the amount 
"N$0.165". 

(i) ,_t3y the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(aa) for the amount "N$5.21" of the amount 
"N$5.73". 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(j) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(dd) for the amount "N$33.64" of the amount 
"N$37.00". 

(k) By the substitution in item 5(d)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0.15" of the amount 
"N$0.165". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 150 1997 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) In paragraph I (a) for the amount "N$38.29, N$59.48, N$80.04, N$98.88 
and N$119.46" of the amounts "N$42.12, N$65.43, N$88.04, N$108.77 
and N$131.41 ", respectively. 

(b) In paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "N$111.68, N$179.81, N$237.54, 
N$296.39 and N$355.84" of the amounts "N$122.85, N$197.79, 
N$261.29, N$326.03 and N$391.42", respectively. 

(c) In paragraph 1 (c) for the amount "N$1 0.60" of the amount "N$11.66". 

(d) In paragraph 1(d)(i) for the amount "N$38.05" of the amount "N$41.86;" 
and 
in paragraph l(d)(ii) for the amount "N$186.88" of the amount 
"N$205.57". 

(e) In paragraph 1 (e) for the amount "N$156.84 of the amount "N$172.52". 

2. Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$35.14" of the amount "N$38.65"; 

(b) in paragraph 1(a)(ii) for the amount "N$58.44" of the amount "N$64.28"; 

(c) in paragraph 1(a)(iii) for the amount "N$81.79" of the amount "N$89.97"; 

(d) in paragraph 1(a)(iv) for the amounts "N$211.51" and "N$90.63" of the 
.~ amounts "N$232.66" and "N$99.69", respectively; 

25 

-



26 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(e) in paragraph 1(a)(v) for the amount "N$35.14" of the amount "N$38.65"; 

(f) in paragraph 1(d) for the amount "N$9.64" of the amount "N$10.60"; 

(g) in paragraph 1 (e) for the amount "N$30.93" of the amount "N$34.02"; 

(h) in paragraph 1(f) for the amount "N$62.15" of the amount "N$68.37"; 

(i) in paragraph 1 (g) for the amount "N$19.11" of the amount "N$21.02"; 

U) in paragraph l(h) for the amount "N$19.11" of the amount "N$21.02"; 
and 

(k) in paragraph 1(i) for the amounts "N$274.53" and "N$133.23" of the 
amounts "N$301.98" and "N$146.55", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

ANNEXURE! 

Proposed tariffs for night soil removals. 

SCHEDULE A 

(In terms of Chapter IV) 

1. (a) Removal of night soil or urine from any property which cannot be 
connected to the Council's sewerage system, the following tariffs: 

2 services per week N$42.12 per month or portion of a month. 

3 services per week N$65.43 per month or portion of a month. 

4 services per week N$88.04 per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$108.77 per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$131.41 per month or portion of a month. 

(b) The removal of night soil or urine from any property, including buildings 
in the course of erection, which can be connected to the Council's 
sewerage system but which has not yet been connected thereto, the 
following tariffs: 

. . , 

In the case of completed buildings, the tariffs shall be applicable after 
three months notice to connect such property, has been served by the 
Council on the owner thereof, but in the case of buildings in the course 
of erection, these tariffs shall be applicable as from the date such services 
are rendered . 

No. 1590 

-



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

2 services per week N$122.85 per month or portion of a month. 

3 services per week N$197. 79 per month or portion of a month. 

4 services per week N$261.29 per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$326.03 per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$391.42 per month or portion of a month. 

(c) The removal of pails from premises and places where functions or forms 
thereof have been held, the following tariff: 

N$11.66 per pail per day or portion of a day. 

(d) Rental in respect of temporary latrines supplied by the Municipality: 

(i) N$41.86 per month or portion of a month in the case of bucket 
latrines; 

(ii) N$205.57 per day in the case of Chemical toilets. 

(e) Sanitary services in respect of fun parks, gypsy camps, circuses and 
all forms thereof: 

N$172.52 per day or portion of a day. 

ANNEXURE2 

Proposed tariffs for refuse removal. 

SCHEDULEC 

(In terms of Chapter VI) 
1. (a) Removal and destruction of refuse, manure and carcasses: 

. 
'" 

(i) removals once per week: 

N$38.65 per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month; 

(ii) removals two times per week: 

N$64.28 per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month; 

(iii) removals three times per week: 

N$89.97 per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month . 

27 

-



28 Government Gazette I July I 997 

(iv) daily removals: 

N$232.66 per month or part of a month for the first two refuse 
containers provided and in addition thereto a further N$99.69 per 
month or part of a month for each additional refuse container 
provided; 

(v) the minimum charge referred to in regulation 7(a)(ii) of Chapter 
VI shall be N$38.65 per month or part of a month. 

(b) Removal of refuse of a larger quantity or more often than referred to 
under paragraph (a) as also for the removal of manure, a special charge 
shall be levied as may be agreed upon mutually. 

(c) Destruction of refuse (excluding removal) 

N$0.00 per load or portion of a load. 

(d) Destruction of manure (excluding removal) 

N$10.60 per load or portion of a load. 

(e) Destruction of carcasses of large stock (excluding removal) 

N$34.02 per carcass. 

(f) Removal of any carcass of large stock from any premises or place within 
the township area: 

N$68.37 per carcass. 

(g) Removal of any carcass of small stock including the carcasses of pets: 

N$2 I .02 per carcass. 

(h) Burial of carcasses referred to under paragraph (g) above: 

N$21.02 per carcass. 

(i) Removal of refuse in bulk: 

. ... 

Heavy objects and objects not easy to handle, e.g. stone, iron, etc. 

N$301.98 per load or portion of a load. 

Other refuse being lighter and easier to handle: 

N$I46.55 per load or portion of a load: Provided that the Council may 
in its discretion remove refuse from erven and sidewalks free of charge . 

No. 1590 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 151 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) amends the fees, charges and other moneys 
payable in respect of the supply of water and other services in the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under General Notice 367 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to the Water Supply Regulations is hereby amended by: 

1. By the substitution for paragraph 1 of the following paragraph: 

"I. BASIC CHARGE: 

Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any other tariff payable in terms of any 
other paragraph of this Annexure, the following basic charge to the Council 
whether water was consumed or not, determined according to the diameter of 
the meter inlet: 

Diameter of meter inlet Charge per month 

15 mm N$11.00 which amount includes 5 kilolitre of water; 

20 mm N$23.80 which amount includes 10 kilolitre of water; 

25 mm N$39.30 which amount includes 15 kilolitre of water; 

40 mm N$1 00.00 which amount includes 25 kilolitre of water; 

50 mm N$140.00 which amount includes 35 kilo litre of water; 

80 mm N$200.00 which amount includes 50 kilo litre of water; 

100 mm N$260.00 which amount includes 65 kilolitre of water; 

150 mm and bigger N$360.00 which amount includes 90 kilolitre of water." 

2. By the substitution for subparagraph (1) of paragraph 2 of the following 
subparagraph: 

. 
'" 

"(1) For water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic charge 
referred to in paragraph 1 -

(a) in the case of a consumer to whom water is supplied for domestic purposes 
or any other consumer provided with a communication pipe which is 25 
millimetres or less in diameter -

29 



30 

. 
'" 

Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

(i) where the volume of water supplied during the period for which 
the meter reading was carried out amounts to an average daily 
consumption not exceeding 0,267 kilolitre, for each kilolitre of 
water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic charge 

N$2.20 

(ii) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts 
to an average daily consumption in excess of 0,267 kilolitre, but 
not exceeding 0,50 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,267 kilolitre 

N$2.20 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa) N$3.10 

(iii) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts 
to an average daily consumption in excess of 0,50 kilo litre but not 
exceeding 1,20 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,267 kilolitre 

N$2.20 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,50 kilolitre 

N$3.10 

( cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 1,20 kilolitre 

N$3.80 

(iv) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts 
to an average daily consumption in excess of I ,20 kilo litre but not 
exceeding 1,50 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,267 kilolitre 

N$2.20 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,50 kilolitre 

N$3.10 

No. 1590 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

( cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 1,20 kilolitre 

N$3.80 
(dd) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 

calculated in accordance with subparagraph (cc) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of I ,50 kilolitre 

N$5.00 

(v) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts 
to an average daily consumption in excess of 1 ,50 kilolitre-

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is . 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,267 kilolitre 

N$2.20 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of 0,50 kilolitre 

N$3.10 

( cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of I ,20 kilo litre 

N$3.80 

( dd) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph ( cc) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption 
of I ,50 kilo litre 

N$5.00 

( ee) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (dd) 

N$6.50 

(b) in the case of a consumer other than one referred to in paragraph (a), for 
each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume included in the 
basic charge 

(c) 

. 
'" 

N$4.00 

where a consumer on a residential premises, on that same premises 
accommodates another household in a separate dwelling, which is 
registered with Council requires more water than an average daily 
consumption of 1,2 kilolitre, the Council may, in its discretion, grant an 
additional 10 kilolitre per month at the tariff contemplated in 
subparagraphs (iii)(cc), (iv)(cc) or (v)(cc) . 

31 



32 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

3. By the substitution for paragraph 3 of the following paragraph: 

"3. REPAIR OR SUBSTITUTION OF WATER METER 

A mount payable in terms of regulation 12(3 ): 

Meter size up to and including 20 mm - N$31 0.00 

Meter size in excess of 20 mm - the actual cost of repair or substitution 
plus administrative cost of 15% of such cost of repair or substitution 
with a minimum of N$200.00." 

4. By the substitution for paragraph 4 of the following paragraph: 

"4. WATER CONNECTIONS 

For the supply, laying down and maintenance of a connection pipe 
together with the cost of connecting the consumer's service to the 
connection pipe: 

(i) For a connection of 15 mm ... Actual cost + 15% subject to a 
minimum of N$900.00. 

(ii) For a connection of 20 mm ... Actual cost + 15% subject to a 
minimum of N$946.00. 

(iii) For a connection of 25 mm ... Actual cost+ 15% subject to a 
minimum of N$1 700.00. 

(iv) For a connection of 40 mm ... Actual cost + 15% subject to a 
minimum of N$2 809.00. 

(v) For a connection of 50 mm ... Actual cost + 15% subject to a 
minimum of N$3 780.00. 

(vi) For any connection exceeding 50 mm .... Actual cost+ 15%. 

(vii) In cases where more than twenty connections are made at the same 
time in the same area of a specific project ... Actual cost plus 15%." 

5. By the substitution for paragraph 5 of the following paragraph: 

''5. FIRE CONNECTIONS 

For the supply, laying on and maintenance of a connection pipe together 
with the cost of connecting the consumer's service with the connection 
pipe ... the actual cost plus 15% subject to a minimum charge of 
N$2 809.00." 

6. By the substitution for paragraph 7 of the following paragraph: 

. 
'" 

No. 1590 

I~ 



No. 1590 Government Gazette 1 July 1 997 

"7. TESTING OF METERS 

For the testing of a water meter in accordance with regulation 36 a deposit 
of N$ 1 80.00 shall be paid in advance." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 28 May 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 152 1997 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act (Act 
23 of 1992), the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek will levy the following rates in respect 
of 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998: 

WINDHOEK 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BRAKWATER 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 153 

0.141 c per N$ per month 
0.036c per N$ per month 

0.052c per N$ per month 
0.014c per N$ per month 

Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF Re/ 4961 WINDHOEK, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3580/A which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Muni~pal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

33 

~·-



34 Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

PORTION 1 OF ERF Ref 4961 WINDHOEK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE. 
(JUDT STREET) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 154 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF Re/ 619 OLYMPIA, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan 162.0L 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 
702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION 1 OF ERF Re/ 619 OLYMPIA, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
(KENNETH McARTHUR STREET) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 155 1997 

No. 1590 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 942 WINDHOEK, -
AND PORTION A OF ERF 943 WINDHOEK, AS STREET 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3526/ 
A, REV 1 which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue . . 

'" 



No. 1590 

• 

Government Gazette 1 July 1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 942 WINDHOEK, 
AND PORTION A OF ERF 943 WINDHOEK, AS STREET 

(MACADAM STREET) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 6 June 1997 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 156 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1946 AND ERF 1947 WINDHOEK, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3543/ 
A, which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, 
Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 1946 AND ERF 194 7 WINDHOEK, AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

(BEETHOVEN STREET) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 9 June 1997 

No. 157 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS A AND B OF 
THE FARM 399 OLYMPIA, AS STREET 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3549/ 
A, wl;ljch lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, 
Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

35 

A-



36 Government Gazette I July 1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS A AND B OF 
THE FARM 399 OLYMPIA, AS STREET 

(JOPIE GREYLING STREET) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

. 
'" 

Windhoek, 10 June 1997 

No. 1590 

-
,. ,..< ... 


